2 – Internal estimate factored from third party engineering cost estimates for CESL Cu-Au refinery

3 – Assumes $1,000M benefit from existing mine-refinery capital & infrastructure, i.e. pre-strip, mine fleet, water & power, and

SX/EW installations, and lower concentrate handling requirements, i.e. no concentrate pipeline and smaller port facility. 18

Project Inputs

Concentrate production 745 ktpa (2,040 tpd)

Payable Production 200,000 tpa Cu; 65koz/a Au; 1.3Moz/a Ag

Concentrate Grade 27%

Arsenic in concentrate 1.5%

Life of Mine 20 years

Cash Costs (mine/mill/refinery) $1.35/lb Cu (net of byproduct credit)

Greenfield Brownfield (existing SX/EW)

Mine Capital1 4,000 US$M 3,000 US$M3

Refinery Capital2   940  US$M   600 US$M

CASE STUDY SHOWS POSITIVE ECONOMICS

• Positive results of the case study are:
• A project of this scale is positive at long-term copper price forecasts

• Brownfield development, particularly where existing SX/EW capacity and
infrastructure is in place, reduces CAPEX and improves project returns

• Project returns are most sensitive to changes in copper price
• Break-even project returns on brownfield development is $2.28/lb copper

Valuation1 – Pre Tax

Financial Metric Greenfield
project

Brownfield
project

NPV (8%) 2,600 US$M 3,800 US$M

IRR 15% 20%

19 1 – Wood Mackenzie long-term metal prices assumption (2013): 3.50 US$/lb Cu, 1,214 US$/oz Au, 11 US$/oz Ag

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

-30% 0% +30%N
P

V
 (

$
M

il
li
o

n
s
)

Change in Input

Brownfield NPV Sensitivities

Cu Price CAPEX OPEX

MINE-TO-METAL CREATES REVENUE CERTAINTY

20

• Revenue certainty in a mine-only approach for a 200,000 tpa copper project with
>0.5% to 1.5% arsenic in concentrate is highly improbable in the future
• Concentrate blending to 0.3% arsenic would require >3Mt of clean concentrate

and limit process capabilities of smelter/refinery for other concentrate
processing options

• Regulations restrict marketability of copper concentrate with elevated arsenic

• FCF in a mine-to-metal development is ~155 US$M/annum higher as compared to a